



The board of directors (the “Board” or “Directors”) of Heng Tai Consumables Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 31 December 2008 (the “Period”) together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period.

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 31 December 2008

		<b>Six months ended</b>	
		<b>31 December</b>	
		<b>2008</b>	2007
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Unaudited)
	Note	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
TURNOVER	3,4	<b>991,476</b>	1,033,574
Cost of sales		<b>(784,879)</b>	(807,236)
Gross profit		<b>206,597</b>	226,338
Other income		<b>5,564</b>	4,919
Selling and distribution expenses		<b>(63,470)</b>	(57,229)
Administrative expenses		<b>(54,120)</b>	(53,349)
Other operating expenses		<b>(30,071)</b>	(5,593)
PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS	4,5	<b>64,500</b>	115,086
Finance costs	6	<b>(4,521)</b>	(3,840)
Share of profits of associates		<b>–</b>	20,317
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		<b>59,979</b>	131,563
Taxation	7	<b>(3,876)</b>	(4,912)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		<b><u>56,103</u></b>	<u>126,651</u>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		<b>58,905</b>	127,899
Minority interests		<b>(2,802)</b>	(1,248)
		<b><u>56,103</u></b>	<u>126,651</u>
EARNINGS PER SHARE	9		
– Basic		<b><u>HK3.7 cents</u></b>	<u>HK8.2 cents</u>
– Diluted		<b><u>HK3.7 cents</u></b>	<u>HK8.1 cents</u>

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At 31 December 2008

		<b>31 December</b>	30 June
		<b>2008</b>	2008
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)
	Note	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Fixed assets		577,731	558,855
Prepaid land lease payments		235,547	237,531
Construction in progress		98,454	2,223
Goodwill		287,378	287,378
Other intangible assets		164,405	90,943
Other assets		85,544	50,671
Deferred expenditure		28,522	–
Investments in a club membership		108	108
Investments		<u>13,501</u>	<u>33,043</u>
		<b><u>1,491,190</u></b>	<b><u>1,260,752</u></b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Biological assets		12,274	1,314
Inventories		220,781	171,808
Trade receivables	10	341,894	298,025
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		114,148	78,984
Investments		148	334
Bank and cash balances		<u>300,526</u>	<u>589,082</u>
		<b><u>989,771</u></b>	<b><u>1,139,547</u></b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b><u>2,480,961</u></b>	<b><u>2,400,299</u></b>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	12	16,701	15,901
Reserves		<u>2,048,565</u>	<u>1,972,883</u>
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders</b>			
<b>of the Company</b>		<b>2,065,266</b>	1,988,784
Minority interests		<u>2,224</u>	<u>5,026</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<b><u>2,067,490</u></b>	<b><u>1,993,810</u></b>







# NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2008

## 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended 30 June 2008.

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and basis of presentation used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2008.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new standards, amendments and interpretations (“new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 July 2008. The adoption of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on how the Group’s results and financial position for the current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and presented. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments)	Improvements to HKFRSs <sup>1</sup>
HKAS 1 (Revised)	Presentation of financial statements <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 23 (Revised)	Borrowing costs <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 27 (Revised)	Consolidated and separate financial statements <sup>3</sup>
HKAS 32 and HKAS 1 (Amendments)	Puttable financial instruments and obligations arising on liquidation <sup>2</sup>
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	Eligible hedged items <sup>3</sup>
HKFRS 1 & HKAS 27 (Amendments)	Cost of investment in subsidiary, jointly controlled entities or associates <sup>2</sup>
HKFRS 2 (Amendment)	Vesting conditions and cancellations <sup>2</sup>
HKFRS 3 (Revised)	Business combination <sup>3</sup>
HKFRS 7 (Amendment)	Improving disclosures about financial instruments <sup>2</sup>
HKFRS 8	Operating segments <sup>2</sup>







## Secondary reporting format – business segments

	Distribution	Cultivation and distribution	Logistics services	Leasing	Corporate and unallocated	Consolidated
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
For the six months ended						
31 December 2008						
Revenue	471,790	423,580	93,828	2,278	-	991,476
Segment results	19,048	15,580	35,608	1,956	-	72,192
Other income						5,564
Unallocated expenses						(13,256)
Finance costs	(763)	(30)	-	-	(3,728)	(4,521)
Profit before taxation						59,979
At 31 December 2008						
Segment assets	1,160,614	752,345	507,043	7,889	39,421	2,467,312
Investments						13,649
Total assets						2,480,961
Segment liabilities	130,156	76,965	8,895	-	197,455	413,471
Total liabilities						413,471
Other segment information:						
Capital expenditure	4,794	32,380	645	-	136	37,955
Depreciation and amortisation	17,042	10,133	22,005	138	327	49,645
For the six months ended						
31 December 2007						
Revenue	672,587	284,373	74,773	1,841	-	1,033,574
Segment results	89,638	14,476	31,537	1,565	-	137,216
Other income						4,919
Unallocated expenses						(27,049)
Share of profits of associates					20,317	20,317
Finance costs	(1,381)	-	-	-	(2,459)	(3,840)
Profit before taxation						131,563
At 31 December 2007						
Segment assets	1,004,898	248,754	325,200	8,908	300,958	1,888,718
Investments						247,737
Total assets						2,136,455
Segment liabilities	166,262	29,485	7,454	-	193,377	396,578
Total liabilities						396,578
Other segment information:						
Capital expenditure	16,520	7,872	7,388	200	26	32,006
Depreciation and amortisation	9,667	5,992	2,595	651	288	19,193

## 5. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

Profit from operations is arrived at after charging:

	Six months ended	
	31 December	
	2008	2007
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Amortisation and depreciation	49,645	19,193
Cost of inventories sold	729,175	787,758
Loss on disposals of investments	-	5,588
Share-based payment expenses	7,944	15,703
Operating lease charges on land and buildings	8,045	4,429
Impairment of trade receivables	18,094	-
Impairment of intangible assets	11,400	-

## 6. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended	
	31 December	
	2008	2007
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Interest on bank loans and overdrafts	4,512	3,830
Finance leases charges	9	10
	<u>4,521</u>	<u>3,840</u>

## 7. TAXATION

	Six months ended	
	31 December	
	2008	2007
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current period tax:		
Hong Kong	-	28
Overseas	3,876	4,884
	<u>3,876</u>	<u>4,912</u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2007: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the Period.

Tax charge on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretation and practices in respect thereof.

According to the Income Tax Law of the Macau Special Administrative Region, Macau Complementary Tax is calculated at the rate of 12% (2007: 15.75%) on the estimated assessable profits for the Period. The maximum complementary tax rate was reduced to 12% during the period in accordance with the Decree-Law No. 21/78/M. However, two subsidiaries operating in Macau during the Period are in compliance with the Decree-Law No. 58/99M of Macau Special Administrative Region, and thus, the profits generated by the subsidiaries are exempted from the Macau Complementary Tax for the Period.

The provision for income tax of subsidiaries operating in the PRC have been calculated at the rates of 25% (2007: 33%) for the Period, based on existing legislation, interpretation and practices in respect thereof.

The Hong Kong Profits Tax rate and the PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate applicable to the current period have been changed to 16.5% and 25% respectively. The deferred tax for the year has been adjusted to reflect the change in tax rates accordingly.

## **8. DIVIDEND**

The Board do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 31 December 2008 (2007: Nil).

## **9. EARNINGS PER SHARE**

The calculation of basic earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company is based on the profit for the Period attributable to equity holders of the Company of approximately HK\$58,905,000 (2007: HK\$127,899,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,607,152,000 (2007: 1,560,622,000) in issue during the Period.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company is based on the profit for the Period attributable to equity holders of the Company of approximately HK\$58,905,000 (2007: HK\$127,899,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,608,441,000 (2007: 1,577,340,000), being the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,607,152,000 (2007: 1,560,622,000) in issue during the Period used in the basic earnings per share calculation plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,289,000 (2007: 16,718,000) assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise of the share options outstanding at the balance sheet.

**10. TRADE RECEIVABLES**

The Group normally allows credit terms to established customers ranging from 15 to 90 days. Full provision is made for outstanding debts aged over 365 days or collectability is in significant doubt.

The aging analysis of trade receivables, based on the date of recognition of the sales, is as follows:

	<b>31 December</b>	30 June
	<b>2008</b>	2008
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
1 – 30 days	<b>142,485</b>	212,045
31 – 60 days	<b>146,101</b>	81,000
61 – 90 days	<b>48,011</b>	4,980
91 – 120 days	<u><b>5,297</b></u>	–
	<u><u><b>341,894</b></u></u>	<u><u>298,025</u></u>

**11. TRADE PAYABLES**

The Group normally obtains credit terms ranging from 30 to 90 days from its suppliers.

The aging analysis of trade payables, based on the receipt of goods purchased, is as follows:

	<b>31 December</b>	30 June
	<b>2008</b>	2008
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
1 – 30 days	<b>79,045</b>	77,138
31 – 60 days	<b>49</b>	403
61 – 90 days	<u><b>1,560</b></u>	<u>158</u>
	<u><u><b>80,654</b></u></u>	<u><u>77,699</u></u>



















## DISCLOSURE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DIRECTORS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

At 31 December 2008, the interests and short positions of each director and chief executive in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO"), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of Part XV of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies ("Model Code"), were as follows:

### INTERESTS IN THE SHARES OF THE COMPANY

Name of director	Notes	Number of issued ordinary shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital
Mr. Lam Kwok Hing	1	241,600,000	14.47%
Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy	2	85,680,000	5.13%
Mr. Chu Ki	3	14,000,000	0.84%

Notes:

- These shares are held by Best Global Asia Limited ("Best Global"), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (the "BVI"). The entire issued share capital of Best Global is beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Kwok Hing, the spouse of Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy.
- These shares are held by World Invest Holdings Limited ("World Invest"), a company incorporated in the BVI. The entire issued share capital of World Invest is beneficially owned by Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy, the spouse of Mr. Lam Kwok Hing.
- These shares are held by Asia Startup Group Limited ("Asia Startup"), a company incorporated in the BVI. The entire issued share capital of Asia Startup is beneficially owned by Mr. Chu Ki.

All the interests disclosed above represent long position in the shares of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2008, none of the directors or chief executive of the Company and their respective associates had any interests or short positions in shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company, its subsidiaries or any associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be entered into the register kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Part XV of the SFO or pursuant to the Model Code.









3. Keywise Capital Management (HK) Limited was deemed to be interested in 220,671,000 shares, out of which 140,203,000 shares was beneficially owned by Keywise Greater China Opportunities Master Fund and 78,963,000 shares owned by Keywise Greater China Master Fund, by virtue of Keywise Capital Management (HK) Limited acting as discretionary manager of these two funds.
4. Arisaig Partners (Mauritius) Limited was deemed to be interested in the 163,638,600 shares held by Arisaig Greater China Fund Limited by virtue of it acting as discretionary investment manager of Arisaig Greater China Fund Limited. Lindsay William Ernest Cooper was deemed to be interested in the 163,638,600 shares held by Arisaig Greater China Fund Limited through his indirect 33.33% beneficial interests in Arisaig Partners (Mauritius) Limited.

All the interests disclosed above represent long position in the shares of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2008, no person, other than the directors and chief executive of the Company, whose interests are set out in the section "Directors' interests and short positions in shares and underlying shares" above, had registered an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company that was required to be recorded pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S SHARES

The Company did not redeem any of its shares during the Period under review. Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries, purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities during the Period.

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Board believes that good corporate governance is crucial to improve the efficiency and performance of the Group and to safeguard the interests of the shareholders. Throughout the Period, the Company had complied with all the applicable code provisions of the Code of Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code") as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

## COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions. The Company has made specific enquiry of all Directors any non-compliance with the Model Code during the Period and they all confirmed that they had fully complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code.

